FFO is used by management, investors and analysts to facilitate meaningful comparisons of operating performance between periods and among our peers primarily because it
excludes the effect of real estate depreciation and amortization and net gains or losses on sales, which are based on historical costs and implicitly assume that the value of real
estate diminishes predictably over time, rather than fluctuating based on existing market conditions. We believe that AFFO is an additional useful supplemental measure for
investors to consider because it will help them to better assess our operating performance without the distortions created by other non-cash revenues or expenses. We also believe
that Pro Forma EBITDA is an additional useful supplemental measure for investors to consider as it allows for a better assessment of our operating performance without the
distortions created by other non-cash revenues, expenses or certain effects of the Company’s capital structure on our operating performance. FFO, AFFO, and Pro Forma
EBITDA may not be comparable to similarly titled measures employed by other companies.

Page 9

Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

  As of

(Unaudited)

March 31, 2024   December 31, 2023
ASSETS

Real Estate:
Land, at Cost $ 150,327   $ 149,314
Building and Improvements, at Cost   329,118   328,993
Total Real Estate, at Cost   479,445   478,307
Less, Accumulated Depreciation   (38,931)   (34,714)

Real Estate—Net   440,514   443,593
Assets Held for Sale   4,410   4,410
Commercial Loans and Investments 38,046 35,080
Cash and Cash Equivalents 5,145 4,019
Restricted Cash 2,833 9,712
Intangible Lease Assets—Net   47,019   49,292
Straight-Line Rent Adjustment   1,473   1,409
Other Assets   19,581   17,045

Total Assets $ 559,021   $ 564,560
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities:
Accounts Payable, Accrued Expenses, and Other Liabilities $ 6,108   $ 5,736
Prepaid Rent and Deferred Revenue   3,112   2,627
Intangible Lease Liabilities—Net   4,689   4,907
Long-Term Debt   272,256   275,677

Total Liabilities   286,165   288,947
Commitments and Contingencies
Equity:

Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value per share, 100 million shares authorized, no shares issued
and outstanding as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023   —   —
Common Stock, $0.01 par value per share, 500 million shares authorized, 13,618,108
shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2024 and 13,659,207 shares issued and
outstanding as of December 31, 2023   136   137
Additional Paid-in Capital   242,944   243,690
Dividends in Excess of Net Income   (6,364)   (2,359)
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income   11,436   9,275

Stockholders' Equity   248,152   250,743
Noncontrolling Interest   24,704   24,870

Total Equity   272,856   275,613
Total Liabilities and Equity $ 559,021   $ 564,560

Page 10

Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited)
 (In thousands, except share, per share and dividend data)

Three Months Ended
March 31,

2024
March 31,

2023
Revenues:

Lease Income $ 11,464 $ 11,156
Interest Income from Commercial Loans and Investments 903 —
Other Revenue 99 —

Total Revenues   12,466   11,156
Operating Expenses:

Real Estate Expenses 1,928 1,434
General and Administrative Expenses 1,542 1,515
Provision for Impairment 31 —
Depreciation and Amortization   6,382   6,335

Total Operating Expenses   9,883   9,284
Gain on Disposition of Assets — 4,453
Gain on Extinguishment of Debt — 23

Net Income from Operations   2,583   6,348
Investment and Other Income 69 10
Interest Expense (2,935) (2,613)
Net Income (Loss)   (283)   3,745

Less: Net (Income) Loss Attributable to
Noncontrolling Interest 23 (406)

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc. $ (260) $ 3,339

Per Common Share Data:
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc.

Basic $ (0.02) $ 0.24
Diluted $ (0.02) $ 0.21

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares:
Basic 13,621,208 14,000,553
Diluted (1) 14,845,062 15,704,047

Dividends Declared and Paid $ 0.275 $ 0.275
(1) Includes the weighted average of 1,223,854 and 1,703,494 shares during the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, underlying OP Units including (i) 1,223,854 shares underlying OP Units

issued to CTO Realty Growth, Inc. and (ii) 479,640 shares underlying OP Units issued to an unrelated third party, which OP Units were redeemed by PINE for an equivalent number of shares of common stock of
PINE during the three months ended December 31, 2023.

Page 11

Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc.
Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Funds From Operations and Adjusted Funds From Operations